PRELIMINARY STUDY OF CHEMICAL PROPERTIES IN SOIL
AND HARUMANIS MANGO LEAF TISSUES IN ASSOCIATION
WITH INSIDIOUS FRUIT ROT (IFR)

NUR SYAHIERA BT ZAINAL ABIDIN

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULLFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN
AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS) HORTICULTURE
TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2020



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Degree of
Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the Faculty

of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher
education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has
been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledge and fully

referenced.

| hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti
Teknologi MARA (“UiTM”), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this
work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is

prohibited without a written constant of UiTM.

Candidate’s signature : Date :
Name : NUR SYAHIERA BT ZAINAL ABIDIN

Student I.D. No : 2017455044



ABSTRACT

PRELIMINARY STUDY OF CHEMICAL PROPERTIES IN SOIL
AND HARUMANIS MANGO LEAF TISSUES IN ASSOCIATION
WITH INSIDIOUS FRUIT ROT (IFR)

Harumanis (Mangifera indica L.) is one of the mango cultivars which is highly
demanded due to its excellent fruit quality. Unfortunately, physiological disorder such
as insidious of fruit rot (IFR) may reduce the quality of the fruits. Thus, this study was
conducted to examine selected chemical properties in soil and Harumanis mango leaf
tissue from mango orchard as the factor that affect IFR incidence. A total of twenty-five
soil samples taken at a depth of 15cm and mango leaves were collected by using
systematic sampling. Soil samples were air-dried, and sieved using 2mm sieve and
subjected to analysis of soil pH and electrical conductivity (EC). Leaf samples were
analysed to determine concentration of potassium (K), calcium (Ca), and magnesium
(Mg) by dry ashing method. The mean value of soil pH is 5.13, indicating that the soil
is strongly acidic. The EC content in that area was classified as low in salinity (<2 dS/m)
with poor organic carbon (OC) content (0.09%). Harumanis mango leaf tissue indicate
excessive nitrogen (N) status (1.05%-1.92%). The Ca (2.57%) level was deficient
whereas K (2.14%) and Mg (0.62%) was excessive in Harumanis mango leaf tissue.
Carbon (C) content ranges between 40.33% to 49.44%. The K/Ca ratio and N/Ca ratio
is the best indicator to predict the occurrence of physiological disorder in mango fruits.
Excessive N/Ca (0.59) and K/Ca (0.89) ratio were found in matured mango leaf tissue
which results in occurrences of IFR incidence in mango fruits. There was a negative
correlation between Ca and N/Ca status in mango leaf tissue (r= -0.838). Therefore, it
can be concluded that chemical properties and nutrient status in soil and mango leaf
tissue significantly result in the occurrence of IFR in Harumanis mango. Proper
fertilizer program and liming need to be done in order to ensure sufficient amount of
nutrients are supplied to the crop and also to reduce the IFR incidence in Harumanis
mango orchard.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DECLARATION [
ABSTRACT ii
ABSTRAK v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Y
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3  Research Objectives 3
1.4 Research Hypothesis 4
1.5  Significance of Study 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1  Mangifera indica L. variety Harumanis 5
2.2 Growth Requirement and Management 5
2.3 Nutrients Requirement 6
2.4 Macronutrients Concentration in Mango Leaf 8
2.5  Soil Nutrients Requirement 10
2.5.1 Nitrogen 11

2.5.2 Calcium 11

2.5.3 Nitrogen to Calcium (N/Ca) ratio 12

Vi



2.6

2.5.4 Soil Organic Carbon
Insidious Fruit Rot

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHOD

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

Experimental Site
Soil Sampling and Sample Preparation
Leaf Tissue Sampling and Sample Preparation
Soil Analyses
3.4.1 Soil pH
3.4.2 Electrical Conductivity
3.4.3 Total Organic Carbon
Leaf Tissue Analyses
3.5.1 Total Carbon and Total Nitrogen
3.5.2 Carbon to Nitrogen (C/N) ratio
3.5.3 Total Calcium
3.5.4 Nitrogen to Calcium (N/Ca) ratio
3.5.5 Potassium to Calcium (K/Ca) ratio
Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4

Soil Chemical Properties

4.1.1 Soil pH

4.1.2 Soil Electrical Conductivity

4.1.3 Total Organic Carbon
Chemical Properties of Harumanis Mango Leaf Tissue
Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient Test among Soil and Leaf
Tissue Chemical Properties
Comparison between Chemical Properties of Harumanis Mango
Leaf Tissue

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2

Summary and Conclusion

Recommendation

vii

13
13

15
15
17
17
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22

23
23
23
24
25
26

29

32

35
35
36



	PRELIMINARY STUDY OF CHEMICAL PROPERTIES IN SOIL AND HARUMANIS MANGO LEAF TISSUES IN ASSOCIATION WITH INSIDIOUS FRUIT ROT (IFR)
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Hypothesis
	1.5 Significance of Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Mangifera indica L. variety Harumanis
	2.2 Growth Requirement and Management
	2.3 Nutrients Requirement
	2.4 Macronutrients Concentration in Mango Leaf
	2.5 Soil Nutrients Requirement
	2.5.1 Nitrogen
	2.5.2 Calcium
	2.5.3 Nitrogen to Calcium (N/Ca) ratio
	2.5.4 Soil Organic Carbon

	2.6 Insidious Fruit Rot


	CHAPTER THREE
	MATERIALS AND METHOD
	3.1Experimental Site
	3.2Soil Sampling and Sample Preparation
	3.3Leaf Tissue Sampling and Sample Preparation
	3.4Soil Analyses
	3.4.1 Soil pH
	3.4.2 Electrical Conductivity
	3.4.3 Total Organic Carbon

	3.5Leaf Tissue Analyses
	3.5.1 Total Carbon and Total Nitrogen
	3.5.2 Carbon to Nitrogen (C/N) ratio
	3.5.3 Total Calcium
	3.5.4 Nitrogen to Calcium (N/Ca) ratio
	3.5.5 Potassium to Calcium (K/Ca) ratio

	3.6Statistical Analysis



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1Soil Chemical Properties
	4.1.1 Soil pH
	4.1.2 Soil Electrical Conductivity
	4.1.3 Total Organic Carbon

	4.2Chemical Properties of Harumanis Mango Leaf Tissue
	4.3Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient Test among Soil and Leaf Tissue Chemical Properties
	4.4Comparison between Chemical Properties of Harumanis Mango Leaf Tissue


