PRELIMINARY STUDY OF CHEMICAL PROPERTIES IN SOIL AND HARUMANIS MANGO LEAF TISSUES IN ASSOCIATION WITH INSIDIOUS FRUIT ROT (IFR)

NUR SYAHIERA BT ZAINAL ABIDIN

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULLFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS) HORTICULTURE TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND AGROTECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2020

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Degree of Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledge and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written constant of UiTM.

Candidate's signature : Date : Name : NUR SYAHIERA BT ZAINAL ABIDIN

Student I.D. No : 2017455044

ABSTRACT

PRELIMINARY STUDY OF CHEMICAL PROPERTIES IN SOIL AND HARUMANIS MANGO LEAF TISSUES IN ASSOCIATION WITH INSIDIOUS FRUIT ROT (IFR)

Harumanis (Mangifera indica L.) is one of the mango cultivars which is highly demanded due to its excellent fruit quality. Unfortunately, physiological disorder such as insidious of fruit rot (IFR) may reduce the quality of the fruits. Thus, this study was conducted to examine selected chemical properties in soil and Harumanis mango leaf tissue from mango orchard as the factor that affect IFR incidence. A total of twenty-five soil samples taken at a depth of 15cm and mango leaves were collected by using systematic sampling. Soil samples were air-dried, and sieved using 2mm sieve and subjected to analysis of soil pH and electrical conductivity (EC). Leaf samples were analysed to determine concentration of potassium (K), calcium (Ca), and magnesium (Mg) by dry ashing method. The mean value of soil pH is 5.13, indicating that the soil is strongly acidic. The EC content in that area was classified as low in salinity (<2 dS/m) with poor organic carbon (OC) content (0.09%). Harumanis mango leaf tissue indicate excessive nitrogen (N) status (1.05%-1.92%). The Ca (2.57%) level was deficient whereas K (2.14%) and Mg (0.62%) was excessive in Harumanis mango leaf tissue. Carbon (C) content ranges between 40.33% to 49.44%. The K/Ca ratio and N/Ca ratio is the best indicator to predict the occurrence of physiological disorder in mango fruits. Excessive N/Ca (0.59) and K/Ca (0.89) ratio were found in matured mango leaf tissue which results in occurrences of IFR incidence in mango fruits. There was a negative correlation between Ca and N/Ca status in mango leaf tissue (r= -0.838). Therefore, it can be concluded that chemical properties and nutrient status in soil and mango leaf tissue significantly result in the occurrence of IFR in Harumanis mango. Proper fertilizer program and liming need to be done in order to ensure sufficient amount of nutrients are supplied to the crop and also to reduce the IFR incidence in Harumanis mango orchard.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEC	LARATION	i
ABS'	TRACT	iii
ABS'	TRAK	iv
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES		vi ix
LIST	COF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
LIST	T OF SYMBOLS	xiii
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Objectives	3
1.4	Research Hypothesis	4
1.5	Significance of Study	4
СНА	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Mangifera indica L. variety Harumanis	5
2.2	Growth Requirement and Management	5
2.3	Nutrients Requirement	6
2.4	Macronutrients Concentration in Mango Leaf	8
2.5	Soil Nutrients Requirement	10
	2.5.1 Nitrogen	11
	2.5.2 Calcium	11
	2.5.3 Nitrogen to Calcium (N/Ca) ratio	12

	2.5.4 Soil Organic Carbon	13
2.6	Insidious Fruit Rot	13
CHA	PTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHOD	15
3.1	Experimental Site	15
3.2	Soil Sampling and Sample Preparation	17
3.3	Leaf Tissue Sampling and Sample Preparation	17
3.4	Soil Analyses	19
	3.4.1 Soil pH	19
	3.4.2 Electrical Conductivity	19
	3.4.3 Total Organic Carbon	19
3.5	Leaf Tissue Analyses	20
	3.5.1 Total Carbon and Total Nitrogen	20
	3.5.2 Carbon to Nitrogen (C/N) ratio	20
	3.5.3 Total Calcium	21
	3.5.4 Nitrogen to Calcium (N/Ca) ratio	21
	3.5.5 Potassium to Calcium (K/Ca) ratio	21
3.6	Statistical Analysis	22
СНА	PTED FOUD. DESULTS AND DISCUSSION	23
	Soil Chemical Properties	23
7.1	4 1 1 Soil pH	23
	4.1.2 Soil Electrical Conductivity	23 24
	4 1 3 Total Organic Carbon	25
4.2	Chemical Properties of Harumanis Mango Leaf Tissue	-5 26
4.3	Pearson's Correlation Coefficient Test among Soil and Leaf	_0
	Tissue Chemical Properties	29
4.4	Comparison between Chemical Properties of Harumanis Mango	
	Leaf Tissue	32
CHA	PTER FIVE: CONCLUSION	35
5.1	Summary and Conclusion	35
5.2	Recommendation	36